## 506296054 10/09/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6342802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY J. TUPA	07/09/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRANE INTERNATIONAL INC.	
Street Address:	800-E BEATY STREET	
City:	DAVIDSON	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28036	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16926401

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-872-7000

**Email:** makayla.newman@wbd-us.com

Correspondent Name: WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP

Address Line 1: ATTN: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 7037

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T110639 2820US.1 (0057.3)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAKAYLA NEWMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Makayla Newman/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Tupa\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Tupa\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506296054 REEL: 054038 FRAME: 0088

#### WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE theremaker referred to as the "ASSIGNOWS"). T

Timothy Tupa, 200 Aberdeen Loop, Panama City, FL 3/408, United States
Justen William Grubb, 2701 Wilma Rudolph Blvd., Clarksville, TN 37040, United States
Caleb R. Joiner, 2701 Wilma Rudolph Blvd., Clarksville, TN 37040, United States
William James Icining, 2701 Wilma Rudolph Blvd., Clarksville, TN 37040, United States
Stephen Kowalcki, 2701 Wilma Rudolph Blvd., Clarksville, TN 37040, United States
Gary L. Wright, 2701 Wilma Rudolph Blvd., Clarksville, TN 37040, United States

In the inventors of invention listed below ("Invention") for which one or more patents.

While them, by patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of projection.

Tights, or little have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further

described below.

U.S. Patent Application entitled "ProofProofProofProof Action Memoria Receive Forgero".
(Affr. Docket No. 4236-22801)

AND WILLIGAN Trans International Inc. (perception released to an the "ANSIGNEE"), a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at \$60 to Besty Street Davidson. North Carolina 28036 United States, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Inventions, and Applications inclusive of all patients, design relating thereto, any and all private rights derived from said Applications, and all patients, design reportations, utility models reportations and other forms of protection, rights and tries relating to und inventions, at any country or countries and in respect of the Whole or any part or parts of or any part or parts of or

NOW THE REPORT, for valuable consideration, the recognised sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNAC do hereby confirm that ASSIGNORS has transferred. conveyed and assigned, and by way of forther assurance does hereby transfer, convey and assign. any and all of ANSIGNOR's respective rights, title and interest in and it. The Inventions, the Applications, inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, decrease from the Applications, any further applications for patent design registration, earlies made regulativation or other forms of protection, rights or littles for the whole or any part or parts of the improvements to the Inventions in any country or countries ("Farther Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications, and continues applications of any one or move of the Applications and Further Applications (1) occupated the english of obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other (2005-01 percentage nghis and tries relating to the invention, the right to and to any patent or resource parent programs. to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"), and the right to obtain any extensions supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"), together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and or to obtain other remoties for acts committed in respect of one or more of the storesaid Invention, Applications, Gracts, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts we committed before or after the date of this Weight ale Assignment, with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and encoyed by ASSCNEE absolutely to the first end of the term or terms for same

ASSIGNORS does hereby agree, upon request to provide assistance and to execute an and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and or its successor and adjust to applicable), which may be accessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and or its successor with and assigned the applicables, to file, processed bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Decision (PATENT)

REEL: 054038 FRAME: 0089

out Extensions, and any and all parents and regionallying granted thereon and other forms of provided rights and later relating thereto, and ANSON RS further agrees agree to carrier. upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNLT and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further decorrects which may be received an decorphic to yest or perfect the tale of ASSESSED through

ASSIGNOR'S does hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurnsdictions, application numbers, filling dates and any other material dentifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this is symmetric

ANYTONOR'S done hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Parents or any equivalent authority to tour to ASSIGNEE each and overy potent, registration and other form of Office looking the end life granted upon the Apple another Lather Applecations, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT dust more to the bounds of ASSRAND and its successors and assigns, and shall be builting upon ASM/NUKS and their successors and permitted assumes.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assument by copy, however imminuted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when we executed and delivered shall be an original, and shift counterparts shall begation constitute one and the same instrument.

This Wireldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned

fimathy lups

STATISTICS IN MINES

where full Post Office without is

7.9.70

CARE LANE SAND ROA BEACH FL

PATENT

REEL: 054038 FRAME: 0090

RECORDED: 10/09/2020